
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Case  
Name:            Paulk, et al. v. Jewell, et al. 
                     ___________________________ 
 

 
No. 2:16-cv-01345-WBS-CKD 
___________________________ 

I hereby certify that on July 1, 2016, I electronically filed the following documents with the 
Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system: 
 

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER IMPOSING AN IMMEDIATE STAY OF 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY—INDIAN AFFAIRS’ DECEMBER 30, 2015 DECISION 

 
I, the undersigned, declare that I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action; I am 
employed in, and am a resident of, the County of San Diego, California. My business address is 
17140 Bernardo Center Drive, Suite 358, San Diego, California 92128. 
 
I certify that all participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and that service will be 
accomplished by the CM/ECF system. 
 
I caused the foregoing documents to be served in the manner indicated below on the following 
persons: 
 

PERSONS SERVED 
(Served by electronic mail): 
 
Sally Jewell, U.S. Secretary of the Interior 
U.S. Department of the Interior  
1849 C. Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 
secretary_jewell@ios.doi.gov  
 
Lawrence S. Roberts 
Acting Assistant Secretary 
U.S. Department of the Interior  
1849 C. Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 
lawrence.roberts@bia.gov  
 
Michael S. Black 
U.S. Department of the Interior  
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
MS-4606 
1849 C. Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 
michael.black@bia.gov  
 
Robert Uram, Esq.  
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Tel: (415) 434-9100 

RUram@sheppardmullin.com  
(Attorney for Yakima Dixie Faction, et al. in 
CVMT v. Jewell, Case No. 1:11-cv-00160-
RWR) 
 
Silvia Burley 
s.burley@californiavalleymiwoktribe-nsn.gov  
 
Tiger Paulk 
tigerplk@yahoo.com  
 
Kenneth D. Rooney, Esq. 
Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
ENRD/Natural Resources Section 
601 D Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 514-9269 
Kenneth.rooney@usdoj.gov 
(Attorney for Defendants Jewell, Washburn and 
Black in CVMT v. Jewell, Case No. 1:11-cv-
00160RWR) 
 
Venus Prince 
Deputy Solicitor – Indian Affairs 
U.S. Department of the Interior  
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1849 C. Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 
Venus.prince@sol.doi.gov 
(Attorney for Defendants Jewell, Washburn and 
Black in CVMT v. Jewell, Case No. 1:11-cv-
00160RWR) 
 
Neil D. Houston, Esq.  
Deputy Attorney General 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1300 “I” Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, California 94244 
Tel: (916) 322-5476 
neil.houston@doj.ca.gov 

(Attorney for California Gambling Control 
Commission in CVMT v. CGCC, Case No. 37-
2015-00031738-CU-CO-CTL) 
 
Troy Burdick, Superintendent 
Central California Agency, BIA 
650 Capital Mall, Suite 8-500 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Troy.burdick@bia.gov  
 
Amy Dutschke, BIA Regional Director  
Pacific Regional Office 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 
2800 Cottage Way 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Telephone: (916) 978-6000 
Amy.dutschke@bia.gov 

 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct. 
 
Executed on July 1, 2016 at San Diego, California. 
 

/s/       Heather Turner 
HEATHER TURNER 


